
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
 
Friday, 5 March 2021 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams 
Live stream available via: https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the business meeting held on 22nd January 2021 and Action List 
are attached for approval. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman & Lynn Wilson / All  
 

5   Director of Public Health Annual Report - Alice Wiseman (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

6   Gateshead Health & Care System Alliance Agreement - John Costello & 
Mark Dornan (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

7   Gateshead Council's Corporate Performance Management Framework: A 
New Approach - Lindsay Murray & Kate Bond (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

8   Updates from Board Members  
 

9   A.O.B.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 22 January 2021 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Joe Corrigan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson CCG/Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Deborah Ewart The Gateshead Housing Company 

 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 

 Stephen Kirk NHS 

 Andrew Beeby NHS 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 

 Joanna Clark NHS 

 Karen Soady Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 

 
HW225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Martin Gannon, Cllr Michael 

McNestry, Richie Rickaby and Mark Adams. 
 

HW226 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that the Board will consider progress updates on the Older Persons Care 
Home Model and Addressing Poverty in Gateshead at a future meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW227 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 6 as a member of the North East Child 
Poverty Trust. 
 

HW228 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE - KEVIN SCARLETT  
 

 The Board received a report with a request for views on homelessness workstreams 
currently underway, their scope and the expected outcomes. 
  
It was reported that under the broader housing review currently underway in 
Gateshead a new strategy for homelessness is being developed with the vision to 
end homelessness, in all forms, in Gateshead. 
  
It was highlighted from the report that a review of accommodation and support 
provision has started for those who are already homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. It was also reported that this review will feed in to work already 
underway by Commissioning Colleagues to review related commissioned provision. 
  
The Board were advised that a holistic gateway is to be developed that covers all 
accommodation and support for those aged 16+, with the necessary system and 
staffing resources to ensure the needs of those who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness are being met.  
  
It was proposed that Housings Services would continue to work with partners to co-
produce a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy with a timescale to 1 April 
2021. The Board were also advised that further development of a ‘connected 
services’ delivery model would take place with multi-disciplinary locality-based 
working. It was also reported that there would be the development of a ‘Gateway’ for 
homelessness accommodation and support. 
  
It was asked whether Housing Services had been made aware of any tensions from 
placing those who are homeless into Council accommodation. Officers advised that 
there have been some instances; notably in tower blocks but that these situations 
are managed as they arise. A comment was also made that some individuals 
struggle with the responsibilities of maintaining a tenancy. 
  
The Board expressed its support to the homelessness workstreams and agreed to a 
more substantive update on the matter at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
(II)             The Board agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting. 

 
HW229 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN & LYNN 

WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 
and vaccine rollout in Gateshead. 
  

Page 4



 

From the presentation, the Board were advised of the following: 
  

        The number of tests to 17 January 2021 (10 days of data) 

        A summary of Covid-19 cases to 19 January 2021 (30 days of data) 

        Gateshead average cases per day broken down by age 

        Cases per ward in the borough with regional comparisons 

  
The Board were also advised that lateral flow testing is to be piloted with Gateshead 
Council employees on the front line, such as those working in primary care. It was 
also noted that plans are underway for a local contact tracing approach. 
  
An overview of work ongoing within Gateshead’s community hubs was also provided 
in addition to information relating to communication and compliance. It was 
highlighted that there has been a successful bid for funding for Community 
Champions work. 
  
On the matter of vaccinations, the Board were advised that of the 5 PCN sites there 
has been a large uptake from those in the eligible age brackets. 
  
The Board acknowledged that despite the challenge of establishing an efficient 
rollout locally, partnership work across the system had been fantastic. Board 
members praised the efforts of staff across the system for going the extra mile. 
  
A question was asked about plans for vaccinating children; it was confirmed that the 
current vaccines are not licensed for use for children and that children are at a 
significantly lower risk of falling ill from the virus should they get it. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update from the presentation. 
 

HW230 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE - SERVICE UPDATE ON IMPACT OF PANDEMIC - 
ANDREA HOULAHAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the impact of Covid on 
Children’s Social Care services in Gateshead. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted the following: 
  

       At the point of lockdown 415 children were looked after in Gateshead, this 
increased to a peak of 454. The number of children looked after in Gateshead 
is 46 (11.8%) more than the same point last year 

  

       The numbers of children who are subject to Interim and Full Care Orders 
(which incur additional costs in relation to legal services and support from the 
authority) have increased by 40 children (or 12.9%) from 308 to 348 from the 
same time last year 

  

       IFA placements/bespoke placements have increased, with 24 more children 
in IFAs than prior to lockdown 

  

Page 5



 

The Board were also advised that the number of Children in Need had increased to 
479. It was also reported that the number of children (0-25) with SEND/CWD had 
increased by 10%. 
  
It was noted that there had been a 17% increase in demand levels between 
November 2019 and November 2020 in the number of children needing support by 
Early Help Services, an additional 112 children. It was highlighted that increases are 
creating significant pressures on caseloads and budgets for all. The Board were 
advised that all workers continue to deliver all Early Help and Children Social Care 
services either face to face where possible, or virtually where it is not safe to do so. 
  
It was asked whether there was a hold up in vetting potential foster carers; it was 
also questioned whether foster carers would be classed as key workers and eligible 
for early vaccination. The Board were advised that the Governments guidance for 
the vetting of foster carers had become more flexible during the pandemic and that 
carers could be approved without having had a comprehensive medical. It was noted 
that this matter is not a current issue but is being monitored closely by officers. 
  
The Board were advised that the current roster of foster carers has been provided to 
the appropriate officer to see if they can be vaccinated as a priority. These efforts 
are ongoing. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW231 GATESHEAD SYSTEM RESPONSE TO NHSE CONSULTATION ON NEXT 
STEPS FOR ICSS - JOHN COSTELLO & MARK DORNAN  
 

 The Board received a report for endorsement to the Gateshead Health & Care 
System response to the consultation by NHS England/Improvement on the Next 
Steps for ICSs. 
  
From the report, the Board noted that NHS England/Improvement issued a 
consultation document before Christmas ‘Integrating Care: Next steps to building 
strong and effective integrated care systems across England’ with a short timescale 
to respond. 
  
It was highlighted that a response was prepared by the Gateshead Health & Care 
System and submitted, this response was appended to the Board report for 
information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board endorsed the response of the Gateshead Health and Care 
System to the NHSE/I consultation paper. 

  
HW232 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board were provided with a verbal update on the Gateshead Health & Care 

system. 
  

Page 6



 

It was highlighted that work continues between the LA7 to ensure that Covid 
restrictions are followed at a local level. It was also noted that efforts are ongoing to 
ensure patient care on the frontline is maintained. 
  
A report will be brought to the next meeting of the Board on the work to develop an 
Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead System. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW233 NHSE/I CHANGE OF OPENING HOURS NOTIFICATIONS - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board received NHSE/I Change of Opening Hours Notifications for three 
pharmacies, these were appended within the agenda pack. 
  
The Board also highlighted that many supermarkets now offer early and late 
pharmacy provision. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the items for information. 
 

HW234 L ROWLAND & CO: FORMER FIVE STAR BATTERIES, MERESYDE, LEAM 
LANE  
  

HW235 L ROWLAND & CO: SALTWELL ROAD  
  

HW236 BOOTS PHARMACY AT THE METROCENTRE: TEMPORARY CHANGE OF 
OPENING HOURS  
  

HW237 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 The Board were advised that a SEND inspection will take place in Gateshead on 8 
March which may have wider implications for partners. Board members were asked 
to contact Caroline O’Neill should they have any queries on this matter. 
  
It was further noted that the Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service are relaunching 
their logistic cell to support voluntary organisations in need of support. Board 
members were asked to contact Karen Soady should they have any queries on this 
matter. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the updates. 
 

HW238 A.O.B.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(I)               There was no other business. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 22nd January 2021 

 

Homelessness / 
Rough Sleeping 
Update 

To receive a 
substantive update 
on the development 
of a strategy at a 
future meeting 
 

K Scarlett To come to the 
Board in April 

Gateshead Health & 
Care System Update 

A report to be brought 
to the next Board 
meeting on work to 
develop an Alliance 
Agreement for the 
Gateshead System 
 

J Costello / M 
Dornan 

On agenda of 
March Board 
meeting 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 11th December 2020 

 

Addressing Poverty 
in Gateshead: An 
Overview 

To provide the Board 
with an update on 
work being done 
within the community 
and voluntary sector 
at a future meeting 
 

A Dunn & L 
Goodwin 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Older Persons Care 
Home Model 
 

To bring back an 
update on the 
progression of the 
model to a future 
Board meeting 
 

B Norman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan  

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 6th March 2020 

 

Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) 
Suicide Prevention 
Developments 

The Board agreed to 
receive an update on 
the matter in 6 
months. 
 
 

I Miller To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 9



2 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 17th January 2020 
 

Childhood 
Immunisations 

The Board to receive 
an update report in 
the summer (to 
include details of the 
immunisations 
programme for 
2020/21). 
 

R Chapman & F 
Neilson, NHS 
England 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 10



 1 

 

 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5 March 2021 

 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: ‘It’s raining, its pouring’ (2019/20). An update on inequalities.   
 
REPORT OF: Director of Public Health    
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide an overview of the Director of Public Health’s annual report for 2019/20. 
 
Background 
 
The Director of Public Health annual report is a statutory function. It is required to be 

independent, in that it doesn't represent an organisational or political view, but instead 

sets out the local Director of Public Health’s professional perspective of the health and 

wellbeing of the community. 

 

The DPH annual report in 2017, ‘It never rains but it pours’, focussed on inequalities. 

That report described how disadvantage clusters and accumulates across the life-

course. 

 

This year’s DPH report, ‘It’s raining, its pouring’, asks the question is ‘how are we 

doing’? It examines the work, across the Gateshead partnership over the last 3 years, to 

understand the progress made and the challenges which remain.  

 

The report also touches briefly on the COVID-19 pandemic. It sets out some of the 

inequalities that have been highlighted and exacerbated by both the virus and the 

necessary non-pharmaceutical interventions required to mitigate morbidity and mortality 

for our residents. 

 

Overview 

 

In 2017 the board agreed that it was completely unacceptable for two babies, born today 

in the fabulous Queen Elizabeth hospital, to have as much as a ten-year difference in life 

expectancy. Possibly even worse, babies from the most deprived parts of our community 

can expect to live around 15 years longer in ill health.  

 

The fact that poor health is significantly more common in communities that experience 

other difficulties, such as poverty and lower educational attainment, is unjust.  

These patterns of illness clearly demonstrate that health outcomes are considerably 

more complex than simply individual behaviour choices. The diagram below aims to 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 2 

illustrate the many factors which impact on health and well-being – it is only if we act on 

all the factors concurrently that we will start to see positive
[...]
 
5th March 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Health & Care System Alliance Agreement 
 
 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The report provides and update on work to develop an Alliance Agreement for 

the Gateshead Health & Care System with effect from the 1st April 2021. It is 

envisaged that the Agreement will be between Newcastle Gateshead CCG, 

Gateshead Council, Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, Newcastle upon 

Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Cumbria, Northumberland Tyne and 

Wear NHS Foundation Trust, Gateshead Primary Care and VCS. 

 

2. The Agreement is intended to facilitate further progress towards integrated 

commissioning and delivery of health and care services across Gateshead.    

Hill Dickinson LLP have supported the development of the Alliance Agreement 

for the Gateshead System with input from partner organisations. 

 

Background 

3. The Gateshead Health & Care System Group has been operating under a 

framework provided by a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) since 2019. 

The MoU sets out the arrangements within which the Gateshead Health & Care 

System works together to integrate care for the benefit of people and 

communities within Gateshead so that their health and care needs can best be 

met. 

 

4. The basis of collaboration between the partner organisations has been that 

they participate within a Gateshead ‘place’ system comprising health and care 

commissioning and provider organisations (including the VCS). 

 

5. Whilst the MoU has served the System well in its formative years, it is now 

timely to further develop the arrangements in place so that they match our 

future ambitions for the Gateshead system and reflect the policy direction from 

the Department of Health & Social Care / NHS England & Improvement for 

strong place-based partnerships as a key component of the future health and 

care landscape. 

 

6. To this end, workshops were held for the Gateshead System, led by Hill 

Dickinson, t
[...]
bated by the pandemic. 

 The need to protect and to continue to develop relationships that have 

been developed at Place, so that the focus on delivering for local people 

is not lost. 

 The importance of Provider collaboration and mutual co-operation, rather 

than competition. 

 

11. The System’s core objectives within the Agreement are to: 

 

(i) reduce levels of inequality through tackling the circumstances that lead 

to inequality; 

Page 16



3 
 

(ii) shift the balance of services from acute hospital care and crisis 

interventions to community support with a focus on prevention, early 

help and self-help, matched by appropriate resource levels; 

(iii) support the development of integrated care and treatment for people 

with complicated long-term health conditions, social problems or 

disabilities; 

(iv) create a joint planning and financial framework for managing the difficult 

decisions required to ensure effective, efficient and economically secure 

services, getting the most from the Gateshead £. 

 

An Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead System  

Context to an Alliance Agreement: 

12. An Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead Health & Care System is intended to 

build upon the existing MoU and provide a more formal underpinning for our 

approach, based upon a legally binding “Alliance” model for the development of 

place-based collaborative working arrangements for health and care in 

Gateshead. 

 

13. It is considered that the development of an Alliance Agreement is all the more 

important in view of: 

 

- The financial challenges across the local health and care economy 

generally, including those of the local authority. 

 

- The opportunities to further embed learning from our system’s 

response to the pandemic. This has further highlighted the importance 

of integrated health and care working and reinforced the need to 

progress local priorities. 

 

- Proposed changes set out in the Government’s White Paper 

‘Int
[...]
ap in terms of group with oversight for Frailty work in Gateshead 

 
Future Direction of Travel (Year 2 onwards) 

Provide an indication of plans for Year 2 (2022/23) onwards and potential areas of inclusion in an evolving Alliance Agreement 

 Continue to support PCNs to develop and strengthen mechanisms for them to have a collective voice for Primary Care in 

Gateshead at an ICS level 

 Ongoing development of primary care workforce 

 Continue to support Primary Care to contribute to addressing health inequalities in the wider Gateshead system 

 Build on integrated working with the wider Gateshead system 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5 March 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  New Approach to Gateshead Council’s Corporate 
Performance Management Framework   

 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on 

the proposed new approach to Gateshead Council’s Performance Management 
and Improvement Framework. 

 
Background 
 
2. Performance Management is used by the Council to identify how well it is delivering 

for local people and where to improve this delivery so that services and outcomes 
offer value for money and achieve better results.   
 

3. The Council’s current performance framework is being reviewed with a new 
approach being developed that better reflects the priorities of the Council and 
which enables it to manage performance, identify where and how to improve and 
direct its resources and demonstrate delivery of its Thrive priorities. 

 
4. The new approach also needs to be able to respond to the impacts of Covid-19 and 

the future shape and role of the Council as well as how it is working with its 
partners collectively to make Gateshead a place where everyone can Thrive.   
 

Approach to development 
 
5. The development of a new approach began by agreeing some underpinning 

guiding principles which aims to develop a framework that:   

 Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

 Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

 Empowers employees to drive improvement 

 Evidenced impact of investment and resources (financial, asset, employees) 

 Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and 
strategies such as the Health and Well-being Strategy, housing and schools 

 Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community level    
interventions to improve 

 Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

 Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

 Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example linking to a 
‘Data hub’ approach 

 Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard approach) 

 Enables members of the Council to scrutinise performance and see the 
impact of decision making – are we delivering Thrive 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 2 

6. The approach has involved a review of the current approach, identifying best practice 
from elsewhere, consideration of policy priority changes and crucially engagement.   

 
7. Engagement has been and continues to take place throughout the Council and 

partner involvement has also been developing recognising that delivery of Thrive 
requires a range of partners working together to achieve better outcomes and 
address inequality to improve the health and well-being of people living and working 
in Gateshead.   

 
Proposed new framework for performance 
 
8. The Health and Wellbeing Board will receive a presentation outlining the approach 

and development of a new Performance Management Framework and how this can 
be framed through the Health and Wellbeing Strategy policy objectives to ensure a 
focus on addressing the inequalities in Gateshead and enabling everyone to 
Thrive.   

 
Recommendations 
9. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the presentation and to 

provide views on: 
 

I. The new approach to performance and the framing of this around the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

II. Aspirations to have a greater partnership approach to performance 
management in the longer term 

III. Further engagement as this approach develops 
 

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Lindsay Murray, Service Director, Commercialisation and Improvement, 
Gateshead Council 

  

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Director of Public Health Annual Report - Alice Wiseman
	6 Gateshead Health & Care System Alliance Agreement - John Costello & Mark Dornan
	7 Gateshead Council's Corporate Performance Management Framework: A New Approach - Lindsay Murray & Kate Bond



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 5 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Kate Bond Gateshead Council 

 Andrew Beeby NHS 

 Stephen Kirk NHS 

 Joanna Clark NHS 

 Lindsay Murray Gateshead Council 

 Teresa Graham NHS 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson CCG/Gateshead Council 

 Michael Brown  Healthwatch 

 
HW239 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Caroline O’Neill, Lisa Goodwin, Mark 

Adams and Siobhan O’Neill. 
 

HW240 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Chair welcomed Dr Stephen Kirk as a new member of the Board and noted 
thanks to Bill Westwood for his contributions to the Board and to Gateshead. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that the Board is to receive a substantive update on the development of the 
Homelessness/Rough Sleeping strategy and an update on the Gateshead Health & 
Care System. 
 



 

HW241 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 

 
HW242 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN & LYNN 

WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 pandemic 
response and vaccination rollout. 
  
From the presentation a case summary was provided showing that at the time of the 
meeting there had been a total of 13270 cumulative Covid-19 cases in Gateshead. A 
discussion also took place on inequalities across the borough highlighting that 75% 
of positive cases in Gateshead were from 50% of the most deprived areas. 
  
A breakdown of cases by age was provided, the Board noted that cases were 
declining across all age groups in Gateshead. The Board were also provided with a 
summary of Covid-19 related deaths across 2020/21. 
  
The Board also received an update on the vaccination programme across a variety 
of sites in Gateshead. It was highlighted within the update that the QE hospital had 
administered around 9,000 vaccines. It was noted that the vaccination programme is 
being rolled out on a huge scale both locally and nationally with staff across the 
system pulling together. 
  
A discussion took place on pop-up vaccination sites being rolled out for residents 
who may be difficult to engage with; this included the homeless, refugees and 
asylum seekers. It was further noted that those from the travelling community are 
being considered in this planning. 
  
A comment was made noting that a debate had taken place on BBC Radio 4 on the 
matter of private sector care providers mandating their staff to be vaccinated. The 
Board agreed that this was a contentious issue that required careful and thoughtful 
consideration from employers. 
  
The Board agreed that the vaccine rollout had been a good example of the excellent 
partnerships and working relationships across the system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW243 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a cover report and presentation on the Director of Public 
Health’s annual report titled: ‘It’s raining, it’s pouring: an update on inequalities in 
Gateshead 2017/20’. 
  
The Board were advised that the report is a statutory function of the Director of 
Public Health and is required to be independent. It was highlighted that the report 



 

examines work across Gateshead partners over the last three years. It was noted 
that the report touches briefly on the Covid-19 pandemic to set out inequalities that 
have been exacerbated by the virus. 
  
It was noted that unlike previous years, the new annual report would not be printed 
on mass in line with environmental targets; it was stated that the report would be 
available digitally. 
  
From the presentation, the Board received updates on the following: 
  

        Economic inequality 

        The Poverty Truth Commission 

        Child poverty 

        Adverse Childhood Experiences 

        Economic, Innovation and Skills 

        Inequalities and Covid 

  
A discussion took place on the impact of Covid on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Gateshead; it was noted that the demands of the 
pandemic have impacted on work to progress the strategy. 
  
A comment was made thanking the Director of Public Health for the inclusion and 
focus on children and young people within the report. The seven recommendations 
with the report were supported. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board considered and commented on the findings outlined within the 
report. 

  
HW244 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM ALLIANCE AGREEMENT - JOHN 

COSTELLO & MARK DORNAN  
 

 The Board received a report providing an update on work to develop an Alliance 

Agreement for the Gateshead Health and Care System from 1
st

 April 2021.  

  
It was reported that it is envisaged that the Agreement will be between Newcastle 
CCG, Gateshead Council, Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, Cumbria, 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust, Newcastle upon Tyne 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Gateshead Primary Care and VCS. 
  
The Board were advised that the Agreement is intended to facilitate further progress 
towards integrated commissioning and delivery of health and care services across 
Gateshead. 
  
From the report, an overview of the Agreement vision and core objectives was 
provided in addition to a summary of the Agreement context, key work programme 
areas and governance arrangements. It was noted that the Alliance Agreement is a 
legally binding arrangement for the continued development of place-based 
collaborative work on health and care in Gateshead. 
  



 

A comment was made noting that there has been an exciting and natural 
development of existing working arrangements to arrive at the Agreement and that 
things are moving in the right direction for the Gateshead Place system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board noted the significant work that has taken place to develop the 
Alliance Agreement and thanked all partners for their contribution to this 
work. 

(ii)             The Board endorsed the Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead Health & 
Care System from April 2021. 

  
HW245 GATESHEAD COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK: A NEW APPROACH - LINDSAY MURRAY & KATE BOND  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation to seek its views on the proposed new 
approach to Gateshead Council’s Performance Management and Improvement 
Framework. 
  
It was reported that the development of a new approach began on the agreement of 
some underpinning guiding principles which aim to develop a framework that: 
  

 Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

 Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

 Empowers employees to drive improvement 
 Evidenced impact of investment and resources (financial, asset, employees) 
 Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and 

strategies such as the Health and Well-being Strategy, housing and schools 

 Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community level    
interventions to improve 

 Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

 Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

 Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example linking to a 
‘Data hub’ approach 

 Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard approach) 
 Enables members of the Council to scrutinise performance and see the 

impact of decision making  
  
The Board noted that the Corporate Performance Framework would be structured 
around six policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, this included 
giving every child the best start in life. 
  
A summary of officer engagement was provided from the presentation, this set out a 
positive and honest approach to rolling out the Framework. It was also highlighted 
that greater prominence of inequalities was needed. 
  
The Board noted that Councillors would be engaged and consulted throughout the 
development of the Framework and that wider consultation would take place with 
partners. It was agreed that Board members views would be sought as part of this 
exercise.  
  



 

From the presentation, the Board were then provided with a roadmap for the 
implementation of the Framework over the next 12 months; this included 
engagement with Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)            The Board agreed to canvas views amongst partners to make 

contributions to the Framework. 
 

HW246 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 A discussion took place on the use of digital technology in primary care. It was 
highlighted that some service users have struggled, particularly those will no access 
to the internet and the elderly to participate in remote consultations. It was agreed 
that a fair balance needs to be struck to ensure that services can continue whilst 
maintaining patient safety during the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW247 A.O.B.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 


